

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

VOL - LIII Aizawl, Monday 01.07.2024 Ashadha 10, S.E. 1946, Issue No. 424

NOTIFICATION

No.C.32020/2/2023-HMS/Pt/13, the 28th June, 2024: In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the Government of Mizoram is pleased to notify that: -

- 1. The police control room of the Mizoram Police Headquarters is declared as the police control room for Mizoram.
- 2. The police control room located at the District Headquarters of every Police District are declared as police control for district concerned.
- 3. The Superintendent of Police of every Police District shall designate a police officer, not below the rank of Assistant Sub-Inspector, as In-charge of the Police Control Room located at the District Headquarters.
- 4. The Superintendent of Police of every Police District shall also designate a police officer not below the rank of Assistant Sub-Inspector of Police, for every police station within his jurisdiction for the purpose of this section.
- 5. The designated police officers at the police stations shall be responsible for maintaining information about the names and addresses of the persons arrested and the case for which he/she has been arrested on a daily basis. The said information will be displayed at the Police Station prominently by modes which may include electronic mode.
- 6. The designated police officer of every police station shall make available the information maintained by him as above to the police control room located at the district Headquarters on a daily basis.
- 7. The police officer designated for the police control room located at the District Headquarters shall be responsible for maintaining information about the names and addresses of the persons arrested in the district and the cases for which they have been arrested and the said information shall also be displayed prominently at the District Headquarters by modes which may include electronic mode.

Vanlalmawia

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram Home Department.